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SECTION 1 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

Objectives 

The City of Milpitas (“the City”) is requesting proposals from experienced and qualified consulting 

services to provide a telephone and web portal to accept anonymous and confidential reports of 

possible fraud, abuse, theft, ethics violations, or other possible misconduct against the City 

described in the Scope of Work set forth in this Request for Proposals (RFP). 

 

Background 

The City is located near the southern tip of San Francisco Bay, forty-five miles south of San 

Francisco.  The City is the on eastern border of Santa Clara City’s “Silicon Valley.”  With a 

population of approximately 70,000, Milpitas is a progressive community that is an integral part 

of the high tech Silicon Valley.  The City features quality schools, conveniently located 

neighborhood parks and shopping centers and a population rich in diversity.  Incorporated in 

1954, Milpitas is a general law city operating under the City Council/City Manager form of 

government, with approximately 320 employees.  The City is financially stable with an annual 

operating budget in excess of $100 million.  Additional information about the City of Milpitas 

can be obtained on the City’s website at: http://www.ci.milpitas.ca.gov. 

 

The City provides a full range of municipal services that include police, fire, water, streets, 

parks, engineering, planning and recreation services.  The City has been challenged with 

structural budget deficits in recent years and has utilized strategies such as holding vacant positions 

unfunded, layoffs, furlough and reorganization to close the budget gap.  The annual operating 

budget for fiscal year 2015-16 is approximately $140 million, including funding for capital 

improvement projects. 

 

In order to maintain the highest level of public trust as it relates to the stewardship of the public 

resources we have been empowered and entrusted to manage, the City is seeking an outside firm 

to provide a telephone and web portal to accept anonymous and confidential reports of possible 

fraud, abuse, theft, ethics violations, or other possible misconduct against the City. 

 
The telephone and web portal shall be accessible by the general public as well as the City's 

approximately 450 employees.  The City seeks to investigate any possible fraudulent, unethical, 

illegal, or dishonest activities against the City and pursue disciplinary or legal remedies where 

available on behalf of the City. 

 

Purpose 

The intent of this Request for Proposal (RFP) is to solicit proposals from qualified firms to 

establish, operate, and maintain a dedicated toll-free telephone hotline and internet based 

reporting system for employees and residents of City of Milpitas ("City'') to anonymously report 

complaints of fraud, waste, abuse, and other wrongdoing in connection with City government. 

 

The contract to be awarded will be for an initial period of three (3) years, with up to two (2) 

additional, one (1) year options to renew at the sole discretion of the City.  Therefore, proposals 

should reflect the maximum five (5) year term of the contract. 

 

RFP Contact 

http://www.ci.milpitas.ca.gov/
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Questions regarding the RFP should be directed to:  

 

City Manager’s Office  

City of Milpitas 
455 E. Calaveras Blvd. 
Milpitas, CA 95035 
408-586-3051 
Email: ehprfp@ci.milpitas.ca.gov 

 

Proposal Due Dates 
An electronic copy of the proposal must be received no later than 5:00 p.m. on October 23, 

2015.  Proposals are to be sent to:  ehprfp@ci.milpitas.ca.gov. 
 
Proposals should be marked “City of Milpitas Ethics Hotline Program RFP.”  Proposals 

received after 5:00 p.m. on October 23, 2015 will be disqualified. 

 
Anticipated Schedule for Consideration of RFP (The City reserves the right to amend the 

schedule below as necessary). 

 

Action Date 
Issue RFP September 16, 2015 
RFP circulation September 16 through October 23, 2015 
Proposals due October 23, 2015 
Complete selection process (including 
interviews) 

October 26 through November 6, 2015 

Contract award  November 17, 2015 
Sign and process contract November 18, 2015 

 

Incurred Costs 

The City is not liable for any costs or expenses incurred in the preparation of a response 

to this RFP.  All costs in preparing and submitting a proposal shall be borne by the proposer. 
 
Proposal Withdrawal 

A proposer may withdraw a proposal without prejudice prior to the proposal due date by 

submitting a written request for withdrawal to the City Manager Office, 

ehprfp@ci.milpitas.ca.gov, in which event, the proposal will be unopened and deleted.  No 

proposal received after the time specified or at any place other than that stated in the RFP and 

notice of the same will be considered. 
 

Retention and Use of Proposals 

The City reserves the right to retain all proposals, as well as any reports, data or other material 

prepared or assembled by a proposer and submitted to C i t y  in response to this RFP, and to 

use any idea in any proposal regardless of whether that proposal is selected. 
 
RFP Withdrawal or Modification; No Award 

The City reserves the right to modify or withdraw this RFP at any time. In addition, the City 
may, for any reason, decide not to award a contract as a result of this RFP. 

mailto:ehprfp@ci.milpitas.ca.gov
mailto:ehprfp@ci.milpitas.ca.gov
mailto:ehprfp@ci.milpitas.ca.gov
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Public Records Act 

Each proposer should be aware that although the California Public Records Act recognizes that 

certain confidential trade secret information may be protected from disclosure, the City of 

Milpitas may not be in a position to establish that a proposal which a proposer submits is or 

contains a trade secret.  A proposer submitting any information that it considers confidential or a 

trade secret, must label such information as “confidential.”  If a Public Records Act request is 

made for any information marked "confidential" by a proposer, the City will provide the 

proposer with reasonable notice to allow the proposer to seek protection from disclosure by a 

court of competent jurisdiction.  In the event that the proposer directs the City not to disclose the 

information sought pursuant to a Public Records Act request, the proposer shall indemnify the 

City against any losses, including reasonable attorney’s fees and expert costs, sustained by the 

City in connection with or any way arising from the non- disclosure of the requested 

information. 
 
Contract Approval by City Council 
An agreement with the successful proposer shall not be binding unless and until it is approved by 
the City Council of the City of Milpitas and executed by authorized representatives of both 
parties.  If a contract award is made to perform the services described in this RFP, the firm 
selected to provide such services will be retained by the City.  The designated Project Manager 
for this project is Tom Williams, City Manager. 
 

Competency and Responsibility 
The City reserves full discretion to determine the competence and responsibility, professionally 
and/or financially of proposers.  Proposers will provide, in a timely manner, any and all 
information that the City deems necessary to make such decision. 
 
Execution of Contract 

The proposer to whom award is made will be expected to execute a written contract with the City 

immediately after City Council’s approval.  The contract will be similar in form and substance to 

the sample professional services contract attached to this RFP as Appendix A.  This sample 

contract is included as an example only and the City reserves the right to make modifications to 

the sample contract in its sole discretion. 
 

Acceptance or Rejection and Negotiation of Proposal 
The City reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals, or to select more than one 

firm for this work as deemed appropriate by the City.  After selection by the City, the contents 

of the submitted proposal will become a contractual obligation.  Failure to agree to include 

the proposal as part of the contractual agreement will result in cancellation of the award.  The 

City reserves the right to negotiate a modification to, or accept any part of the proposal, and may 

not be obligated in any way to accept those parts that do not meet with the approval of the City.  

The City also reserves the right to waive non-substantial irregularities in any proposal, and to 

make an award as the interest of the City may require.  Final terms and conditions of the 

contract, including length, scope of services and compensation will be negotiated at the time 

of selection and will be subject to the approval of the City Manager and City Council. 
 
Affidavit of Non-Collusion 

All proposers shall warrant and covenant that the proposal submitted is not made in the interest 

of, or on behalf of, any non-disclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or 

corporation; that the proposal is genuine and non-collusive or sham; that the proposer has not 
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directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any other proposer or anyone 

else to put in a sham proposal, or that another person or entity shall refrain from submitting a 

proposal under this RFP or otherwise; that the proposer has not in any manner, directly or 

indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix its proposal 

price or the proposal price of any other proposer, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost 

element of the proposal price, or that of any other proposer, or to secure any advantage against 

the public body awarding the contract or anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all 

statements contained in the proposal are true; and further, that the proposer has not, directly or 

indirectly, submitted his or her proposal price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, 

or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any person, 

entity, corporation, partnership, company association, organization, proposal depository, or to 

any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham proposal.  An affidavit of non-

collusion as required by this section shall accompany every proposal submitted in response to 

this RFP. 
 
Equal Opportunity 
The City of Milpitas requires all proposers to comply with equal opportunity policies.  The City 

of Milpitas’ programs, services, employment opportunities, and volunteer positions and contracts 

are open to all persons without regard to race, religion, color, national origin, sex, age, marital 

status, handicap, or political affiliation. 
 

Independent Contractor 

The selected proposer will be an independent contractor.  All persons employed by a firm in 

accordance with a contract resulting from this RFP will be employees of the firm and not the 

City of Milpitas. 

 

 



6 

SECTION II 

SCOPE OF WORK 

 

Services To Be Provided 
The City is seeking a firm demonstrating that they have the resources and capability to provide 

the materials and services as described herein:  The following is a range of potential scopes of 

work.  The actual scope of work will be defined and negotiated, based on the proposals.  All 

firms must submit the documentation indicated below with their proposal.  Failure to 

provide any of the required documentation may be cause for proposal to be deemed non 

responsible and rejected. 

 

The following criteria shall be met in order to be eligible for this contract: 

 

Proposers must have a minimum of seven (7) years of experience providing fraud, waste, 

and abuse complaint hotline and online reporting services. 

 

All proposals must be made on the basis of, and either meet or exceed, the requirements 

contained herein. 

 

Toll Free Hotline 

The Contractor shall provide a toll free hotline number that will be unique to the City and the 

number will be retained by or transferred to the City after completion or termination of the 

contracted service. 

 

Calls to the hotline must be answered by a live intake representative 24 hours a day, 7 days a 

week, 365 days a year.  The Contractor shall have sufficient staffing and technical capacity to 

answer multiple calls simultaneously. 

 

The Contractor shall provide representatives who are fluent in a variety of languages, including 

English, Spanish and certain Asian languages in predominant use in the City. 

 

In the rare event a complainant must leave a voicemail message, a live representative shall 

attempt to contact the complainant within thirty (30) minutes of the complainants voicemail, 

provided the complainant left contact information. 

 

Complainants shall be given the option to remain anonymous.  Where this option is selected, the 

anonymity of hotline complainants shall be protected.  Calls will not be recorded and caller 

identification information will not be maintained. 

 

The complainant shall be provided with an option to receive follow-up communication regarding 

his or her complaint. 

 

The City shall be entitled to an unlimited number of calls to the toll free hotline. 

 

All hotline complaints shall be entered into the Contractor's case management system within 

three (3) hours of its receipt of the complaint. 
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Online System 

The Contractor shall provide an internet-based reporting system through a secure website, 

customized for the City.  The website shall include a standardized web form allowing the 

complainant to submit allegations through the website. 

 

Allegations submitted via the website must be read and appropriately routed to the designated 

City contact(s) by the Contractor within thirty (30) minutes of the submission. 

 

Complainants shall be provided with the option to receive follow-up communication regarding 

his or her complaint.  Complainants shall be given the option to remain anonymous.  Where this 

option is selected, the anonymity of online complainants shall be protected.  IP addresses will not 

be tracked for complaints submitted via the website. 

 

The City shall be entitled to an unlimited number of complaint submissions to the website. 

 

All web-based complaints shall be entered into the Contractor's electronic case management 

system within three (3) hours of its receipt of the complaint. 

 

Intake representatives shall be trained to capture sufficient information from complainants upon 

which to initiate an investigation into the complaints and to ask questions as appropriate to solicit 

this information.  Intake representatives shall be trained in delivering excellent customer service 

and shall maintain a courteous and professional demeanor with complainants at all time.  Intake 

representatives shall be trained in recognizing when a hotline or online complaint is a life-

threatening emergency and shall inform the complainant to contact 911. 

 

The Contractor shall provide a dedicated account representative as the single point of contact for 

any Contract issues.  The representative shall be a senior staff member. 

 

Integrated Case Management System 

All complaints, including hotline and web submitted complaints, shall be tracked in an integrated 

case management system.  The Contractor shall provide an integrated Case Management System 

("system") with the following specifications: 

 

The system shall generate and deliver an electronic notification to the City of all new complaints, 

including a complaint summary, within three (3) hours of a new case being created in the system. 

 

At a minimum, the complaint summary will include the date and time the complaint was 

submitted, the method the complaint was reported (via hotline or online), a detailed description 

of the nature of the complaint, and whether the complainant has selected the option for follow-up 

communication. 

 

If so requested by the complainant, the complaint summary will be anonymous as to the identity 

of the complainant. 

 

The system shall generate and deliver an electronic notification to the City of all subsequent and 

follow up communication between the Contractor and the complainant within three (3) hours of 

said communication being entered into the system. 
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The system shall track initial complaints and any subsequent follow-up contact with 

complainants on the same allegations. 

 

The system shall allow a designation of a broad case type including but not limited to fraud, 

waste, and abuse, EEO related, or management issue. 

 

The system shall allow the Cty to input and track complaints received directly by the City into 

the system. 

 

The system shall automatically assign a unique case number to each new complaint.  Case 

numbers shall be assigned in a systematic and serialized manner. 

 

The system shall allow a system administrator from the City to assign specific cases to other 

users within the system for investigation. 

 

The system shall allow the assigned City investigator to input investigative notes into the system. 

 

The system shall provide the ability to set a reminder for needed actions for specific cases. 

 

The system shall allow the City to have a minimum of one (1) system administrator with full 

system access and rights to the City's data and the ability to add new users and assign access 

rights and five (5) end users with varying levels of system access and rights. 

 

The system shall provide for the indefinite storage of the City's complaint and investigative data 

in accordance with California record retention requirements for local governments. 

 

The system shall provide a method for the City to communicate with intake representatives 

regarding specific cases, including providing follow-up information and questions to be shared 

with the complainants by the intake representative. 

 

The system shall include the ability to reflect the status of a particular case, at a minimum 

allowing the case to be reflected as open or closed.  The system shall allow for the creation and 

downloading of monthly, annual, and year to date reports of program activity.  These reports 

shall be easily sortable by a variety of fields including date, nature of the complaint, and length 

of time from the initial complaint intake to when the case was reflected as closed in the system.  

These reports may be provided by the Contractor to the City electronically or run and 

downloaded by the City's system administrator.  The system shall be searchable. 

 

Marketing and Educational Materials 

The Contractor shall provide the City with communication tools and other materials to promote 

and advertise the hotline and website, including posters, business cards and brochures 

customized to the City for both employees and residents of the City. 

 

Technical Support and Requirements 

The Contractor shall provide dedicated support from the client services team for program set up, 

system training, and on-going system maintenance. 
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The toll-free hotline must be accessible to persons with disabilities, including but not limited to 

individuals who use Text Telephone (TTY) and the Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS). 

 

The website shall be accessible to persons with disabilities, including, but not limited to, 

accessible elements such as alt tags, long descriptions, and/or captions for photos, graphics, 

scanned images, and video.  Documents posted on the website should be in HTML or a text-

based format (even if posted in another format, such as Portable Document Format (PDF)), so 

they can be read by reader software. Online forms and tables should also be accessible. 

 

The Contractor shall ensure the network security of all City data maintained in the system. 

 

The Contractor shall maintain adequate capacity on its network during the Contract term to meet 

the City's usage needs. 

 

Annual Meeting 

The Contractor shall meet with the City a minimum of one time annually to provide a program 

overview, including trends, benchmarking against the Contractor's book of business, new 

program or system features, and any recommendations the Contractor believes the City should 

consider moving forward. 
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SECTION III 

PROPOSAL FORM AND CONTENT 
 

Proposal Submittal 
All pages of the proposal must be numbered consecutively.  The proposal shall not exceed 

fifteen (15) pages in length.  Resumes and licenses shall not count against this page limit.  The 

proposal must be organized in accordance with the list of proposal contents. 
 
Proposal Form and Content 

Proposers must include the following items in their proposals addressing the scope of work in 

Section II.  All items must fall within the maximum page count.  Proposals and cost 

schedule shall be valid and binding for ninety (90) days following the proposal due date and will 

become part of the contract that is negotiated with the City. 
 

A. Letter of Transmittal 
Include a cover letter signed by a duly authorized representative of the firm.  The cover 
letter must include name, address, telephone number and e-mail address of the Proposer 
submitting the proposal.  In addition, the name, title, address, telephone number, fax number 
and e-mail address of the person or persons to contact who are authorized to represent the 
proposer and to whom correspondence should be directed should also be included.  
Additionally, the cover letter must include the following table containing the requested 
information: 

 
Name and Title of Proposer  

Office address for Proposer  

Telephone Number and Email Address 
of Proposer 

 

Name(s) and Title(s) of Proposer’s 

Other Representative(s) 

 

Office address(es) for Other 

Representative(s) 

 

Telephone Number(s) and Email 

Address(es) of Other Representatives 

 

References (name, municipality, 
phone, email) 

1. 

2. 

3. 
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B. Table of Contents 
Include a clear identification of the submitted material by section and by page number. 

 

C. Executive Summary 
Introduce the proposal and summarize the key provisions of the proposal.  Provide a 
statement describing why the proposer is qualified to perform this work, the name of the 
individual who would serve as the Principal Staff Member assigned to this engagement.  It 
shall identify the legal form of the firm, and if a corporation, shall identify in which state the 
firm was incorporated.  The Executive Summary shall be signed by a principal of the firm or 
other person authorized to act on behalf of the firm. 

 
D. Statement of Understanding 

Include a detailed statement of understanding and explanation of the proposer’s approach in 

performing the services described in the Scope of Work, Section II of this RFP.  This section 

should specify the type of data required from City staff necessary for the successful and 

timely completion of the project.  If there are services listed in this RFP that the proposer will 

not be able to provide, describe those services in this section.  Statement of Understanding 

should not exceed 5 pages. 
 
E. Approach to Consulting Services 

Provide a response to each of the following items: 

 

1. Ability to meet and exceed requirements contained herein 

a.) Specifically state your firm’s ability to perform each task as listed in Section II of 

this RFP.  Specifically list any deviations. 

b.) Provide a sample, yet comprehensive draft timetable and describe how your firm 

would accomplish the work and satisfy the City’s objectives described in the RFP. 

c.) Provide a detailed implementation plan. 

d.) Describe what information, documents, staff assistance, facilities or other resources 

your firm would require from the City to complete your work. 

e.) Describe the type of training to be provided to staff. 

f.) For the hotline services, indicate where your call center would be located. 

g.) Provide a copy of a sample script questionnaire provided to hotline representatives. 

h.) Provides copies of sample reports as required in Section II of this RFP. 

 

2. Experience of firm and dedicated staff 

a.) Provide a brief history of the organizational structure of your firm, demonstrating 

the qualifications of your firm. 

b.) Identify the key personnel from your firm that would be assigned to this project.  

Include a brief description of their qualifications and job functions and years of 

related experience, and years with the firm.  Provide detailed resumes that include 

successful contracts similar to the requirements contained herein. 

c.) If two or more consultants will be assigned to this project, include a simple 

organization chart that clearly delineates communication/reporting relationship 
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among project staff.  Designate the senior staff member who would become the 

City’s primary contact. 

d.) Current/past performance in similar activities – provide a list of five (5) 

organizations, preferably public/government agencies, for which your company has 

provided services over the last seven (7) years.  Include in your list:  Client (contact 

person name, title, full address, email, and telephone number of a reference within 

each agency); period of contract; value of contract; services offered and result.  The 

City may contact these agencies for references.  Failure to include references may 

be cause for rejection of proposal as non-responsive.  Firm hereby releases listed 

references from all claims and liability for damages that may result from the 

information provided by the reference. 

e.) List all private clients that could potentially pose a conflict of interest with your 

representing the City of Milpitas. 

f.) Indicate whether your firm has even been debarred by a public agency or have a 

contract terminated due to performance issues.  Identify all situations in the last 

seven years in which you have been adverse as a consulting firm to public entities, 

either in legal or administrative matters. 

 

3. Cost of Services 

The selected firm will be required to provide a fee schedule reflecting the scope of 

services in Section II in this RFP.  The proposed fee schedule must include a statement 

certifying that the firm will not engage in any activities on behalf of the City that would 

produce a direct or indirect financial gain for the firm, other than the agreed upon 

compensation. 

 

a.) Provide an hourly rate for all of the individuals who may be working with the 

City of Milpitas from the firm.  In addition, please provide a rate for special 

services and/or additional materials. 

 

b.) Provide the fee and rates in a table format. 

 

Define what type of work you would consider to be extra or specialized work and/or 

additional materials which would be billed in addition to basic services. 

 

AWARD OF PROPOSAL.  Award will be made to the Proposer offering the most advantageous 

proposal after consideration of all Evaluation Criteria set forth below.  The criteria are not listed 

in any order of preferences.  Proposals will be evaluated by a selection committee which may be 

comprised of City staff members, outside experts, and other interested individuals.  All proposals 

received in accordance with the Evaluation Criteria and make recommendation to the full City 

Council for the award of the contract.  The City of Milpitas reserves the right to establish weight 

factors that will be applied to the criteria depending upon order of importance.  Weight factors 

and evaluation scores will not be released until after award of proposal.  The City of Milpitas 

shall not be obligated to accept the lowest priced proposal, but will make an award in the best 

interests of the City of Milpitas after all factors have been evaluated. 

 

AWARD EVALUATION CRITERIA.  Evaluation Criteria that will be used to evaluate all 

proposals that are received are listed below: 
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1. Proposal submission - quality and completeness relative to the description given in the 

RFP.  Concept and proposed solutions, including ability to assist the City in meeting its 

goals. 

2. Proposer’s experience – demonstrated competence and professional qualifications 

necessary for satisfactory performance of the work required by the City. 

3. Background, related experience, adequacy and technical depth of the specific 

individuals assigned to this project. 

4. Approach to Professional Services. 

5. References. 

6.  Proposed compensation. 

 

As reflected above, contract award will not be based solely on price, but on a combination of 

factors as determined to be in the best interest of the City.  After evaluating the proposals and 

discussing them further with the finalists or the tentatively selected firm, the City reserves the 

right to further negotiate the proposed work and/or method and amount of compensation. 

 

Discussions may, at the City of Milpitas’s sole option, be conducted with responsible Proposers 

who submit proposals determined to be reasonably susceptible of being selected for an award.  

Discussions may be for the purpose of clarification to assure full understanding of, and 

responsiveness to, the solicitation requirements.  Proposers shall be accorded fair and equal 

treatment with respect to any opportunity for discussion and written revision of proposals.  

Revisions may be permitted after submissions and before award for obtaining best and final 

proposals.  In conducting discussions, the City of Milpitas will not disclose information derived 

from proposals submitted by competing Proposers.  A Notification of Intent to Award may be 

sent to any Proposer selected.  Award is contingent upon the successful negotiation of final 

contract terms.  Negotiations shall be confidential and not subject to disclosure to competing 

Proposers unless an agreement is reached.  If contract negotiations cannot be concluded 

successfully, the City of Milpitas may negotiate a contract with the next highest scoring Proposer 

or withdraw the RFP. 

 

AWARD SELECTION PROCESS.  Selection of qualified Proposers will be based the criteria 

listed below. Additional questions may be asked of Proposers and interviews may be conducted.  

Proposers will be notified of any additional required information or interviews after the written 

proposals have been evaluated. Interviews will be held with the most qualified respondents.  The 

recommended proposals will be submitted to the City Council for contract approval.  The Proposer 

selected will enter into a contract with the City of Milpitas. 
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The following evaluation criteria will be used by the Selection Committee to score and rank 

proposals for a short-list.  Short-listed firms may be invited for an interview pursuant to the 

schedule indicated in this RFP. 

 

 

EVALUATION CRITERIA 

 

PERCENTAGE 

Proposal submission - quality and completeness relative to the description 

given in the RFP.  Concept and proposed solutions, including ability to assist 

the City in meeting its goals. 

10 

Proposer’s experience - experience  and performance on comparable 

government engagements  

20 

Background and related experience of the specific individuals assigned to 

serve Project Manager 

20 

Approach to Professional Services 20 

References  10 

Proposed compensation. 20 

 

The above percentages show the relative importance of individual criterion. 

 

DOCUMENTS TO BE RETURNED WITH PROPOSAL.  Failure to completely execute and 

submit the required documents before the Submittal Deadline may render a proposal 

non-responsive.  The documents that must be returned by the Submittal Deadline are attached 

hereto. 

 

EXECUTION OF CONTRACT.  Time is of the essence of this contract.  The Successful 

Proposer/Contractor shall execute the contract (in substantially the form provided in this RFP as 

Appendix A - “Sample Contract”), including but not limited to signing all necessary documents 

and submitting all required bonds and evidences of insurance, within ten (10) days after personal 

delivery of the notice or within fifteen (15) days after such notice has been deposited in the United 

States mail.  One copy of the contract will be returned to the Contractor after the City of Milpitas 

executes the contract.  In case of failure of the Contractor to execute and return the contract and all 

required documents within the time allowed, the City of Milpitas may, at its option, consider that 

the Proposer has abandoned the contract.  After the contract has been executed, including the 

insurance documents, certificates, and bonds.  Proposer agrees to commence work within ten- (10) 

working days after the date of the Notice to Proceed. 

 

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT.  Proposers are required to submit a Non-Collusion Affidavit 

with their Proposals. 

 

PROPOSAL SUBMITTAL DEADLINE.  The Proposal Submittal Deadline is October 23, 2015.  

It is the Proposer's responsibility to see that the proposal has sufficient time to be received by the 

City Manager’s Office, ehprfp@ci.milpitas.ca.gov before the Proposal Submittal Deadline. 

 

mailto:ehprfp@ci.milpitas.ca.gov
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SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR SERVICES 

 

BUSINESS LICENSE.  If the scope of work under this bid includes performing services or 

installation on City of Milpitas property, the SUCCESSFUL BIDDER must have a current City 

of Milpitas Business License.  Inquiries regarding Business License may be directed to (Finance 

at 408-586-3100).  Business Licenses are not required for materials or equipment shipped by 

U.S. mail or common carrier. 

 

CONFIDENTIAL OR PROPRIETARY INFORMATION OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS.  

Contractor understands and agrees that, in the performance of the contracted work or services or 

in contemplation thereof, Contractor may have access to private or confidential information 

which may be owned or controlled by the City of Milpitas and that such information may contain 

proprietary or confidential details, the disclosure of which to third parties may be damaging to 

the City of Milpitas.  Contractor agrees that all information disclosed by the City of Milpitas to 

Contractor shall be held in confidence and used only in performance of contracted work or 

services.  Contractor shall exercise the same standard or care to protect such information as a 

reasonably prudent contractor would use to protect its own proprietary data. 

 

DAMAGE.  The contractor shall be held responsible for any breakage, loss of the City of 

Milpitas’s equipment or supplies through negligence of the contractor or his employee while 

working on the City of Milpitas’s premises.  The contractor shall be responsible for restoring or 

replacing any equipment, facilities, etc. so damaged.  The contractor shall immediately report to 

the City of Milpitas any damages to the premises resulting from services performed under this 

contract.  Failure or refusal to restore or replace such damaged property will be a breach of this 

contract. 

 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.  Contractor or any agent or employee of Contractor shall be 

deemed at all times to be an independent contractor and is wholly responsible for the manner in 

which it performs the services and work requested by the City of Milpitas under contract.  

Contractor or any agent or employee of Contractor shall not have employee status with the City 

of Milpitas, nor be entitled to participate in any plans, arrangements, or distributions by the City 

of Milpitas pertaining to or in connection with any retirement, health or other benefits that the 

City of Milpitas City of Milpitas may offer its employees.  Contractor or any agent or employee 

of Contractor is liable for the acts and omissions of itself, its employees and its agents.  

Contractor shall be responsible for all obligations and payments, whether imposed by federal, 

state or local law, including, but not limited to:  FICA, income tax withholdings, unemployment 

compensation, insurance, and other similar responsibilities related to Contractor’s performing 

services and work, or any agent or employee of Contractor provided same.  Nothing in this 

solicitation nor the contract awarded thereof shall be construed as creating an employment or 

agency relationship between the City of Milpitas and Contractor or any agent or employee of 

Contractor.  Any terms in the contract awarded from this solicitation referring to direction form 

the City of Milpitas shall be construed as providing direction as to policy and the result of 

Contractor’s work only, and not as to the means by which such a result is obtained.  The City of 

Milpitas does not retain the right to control the means or the method by which Contractor 

performs work under the contract.  It is expressly agreed by Contractor that in the performance 

of the services required under this contract, Contractor, and any of its subcontractors or 

employees, shall at all times be considered independent contractors and not agents of the City of 

Milpitas. 
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INDEMNIFICATION.  Contractor shall indemnify, defend with counsel reasonably acceptable 

to the City of Milpitas, and hold harmless the City of Milpitas and its officials, officers, 

employees, agents, contractors, consultants, and volunteers from and against any and all losses, 

liability, claims, suits, actions, damages, and causes of action arising out of any personal injury, 

bodily injury, loss of life, or damage to property, or any violation of any federal, state, or 

municipal law or ordinance, to the extent caused, in whole or in part, by the willful misconduct 

or negligent acts or omissions of Contractor or its employees, subcontractors, or agents, by acts 

for which they could be held strictly liable, or by the quality or character of their work.  The 

foregoing obligation of Contractor shall not apply when (1) the injury, loss of life, damage to 

property, or violation of law arises wholly from the negligence or willful misconduct of the City 

of Milpitas or its officers, employees, agents, contractors, consultants, or volunteers and (2) the 

actions of Contractor or its employees, subcontractor, or agents have contributed in no part to the 

injury, loss of life, damage to property, or violation of law.  It is understood that the duty of 

Contractor to indemnify and hold harmless includes the duty to defend as set forth in Section 

2778 of the California Civil Code.  Acceptance by City of Milpitas of insurance certificates and 

endorsements required under the contract awarded from this solicitation does not relieve 

Contractor from liability under this indemnification and hold harmless clause.  This 

indemnification and hold harmless clause is a material element of the contract and shall apply to 

any damages or claims for damages whether or not such insurance policies shall have been 

determined to apply. 

 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.  Within ten (10) consecutive calendar days of award of 

contract, Successful Proposer must furnish the City of Milpitas with the Certificates of Insurance 

proving coverage as specified in Appendix A- Sample Contract.  Failure to furnish the required 

certificates within the time allowed will result in forfeiture of the Proposal Security. 
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THIS FORM MUST BE PRINTED OUT, COMPLETED AND EMAILED TO THE CITY 

AS PART OF THE PROPOSAL 

 

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT 

Consulting Services to perform Public Opinion Survey and Funding Options Strategy 

Services 

 

 

State of California 

County of Santa Clara ss. 

                                 

_______________________________________ (Proposer's Name), being first duly sworn, 

deposes and says that he or she is ________________________________________ 

(Position/Title/Owner) of _______________________________________ (Contractor Name) 

the party making the foregoing proposal that the proposal is not made in the interest of, or on 

behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or 

corporation; that the proposal is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the proposer has not 

directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other proposer to put in a false or sham proposal, 

and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any proposer or 

anyone else to put in a sham proposal, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the 

proposer has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or 

conference with anyone to fix the proposal price of the proposer or any other proposer, or to fix 

any overhead, profit, or cost element of the proposal price, or of that of any other proposer, or to 

secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the 

proposed contract; that all statements contained in the proposal are true; and further, that the 

proposer has not , directly or indirectly, submitted his or her proposal price or any breakdown 

thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will 

not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, proposal 

depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham proposal. 

 

 

__________________              ________________________________________ 

Date                      (Signed at (Place) 

 

 

_________________________________   ________________________________________ 

Proposer Name                                  Authorized Representative 

(Person, Firm, Corp.) 

 

 

_________________________________   ________________________________________ 

Address                   Representative's Name  

 

 

_________________________________   ________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip                   Representative's Title 
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THIS FORM MUST BE PRINTED OUT, COMPLETED AND EMAILED TO THE CITY 

AS PART OF THE PROPOSAL 
 

PROPOSER'S STATEMENT 

REGARDING INSURANCE COVERAGE  

Consulting Services to perform Public Opinion Survey and Funding Options 

Strategy Services 
 

PROPOSER HEREBY CERTIFIES that the Proposer has reviewed and understands the 

insurance coverage requirements specified in the Request For Proposals for Consulting Services 

to Perform Public Opinion Survey and Funding Options Strategy Services.  Should the Proposer 

be awarded the contract for the work, Proposer further certifies that the Proposer can meet the 

specified requirements for insurance, and agrees to name the City of Milpitas as Additional 

Insured for the work specified. 

 

 

_____________________________________________ 

Name of Proposer (Person, Firm, or Corporation) 

 

 

_____________________________________________ 

Signature of Proposer's Authorized Representative 

 

 

_____________________________________________ 

Name & Title of Authorized Representative 

 

 

____________________ 

Date of Signing 
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THIS FORM MUST BE PRINTED OUT, COMPLETED AND EMAILED TO THE CITY 

AS PART OF THE PROPOSAL 
 

 

WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATE 
Consulting Services to perform Public Opinion Survey and Funding Options 

Strategy Services 
 

 

The Contractor shall execute the following form as required by the California Labor Code, 

Sections 1860 and 1861: 

 

 I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, which require every 

employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance 

in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before 

commencing the performance of the work of this contract. 
 
 
 

_____________________________________________ 

Name of Proposer (Person, Firm, or Corporation) 

 

 

_____________________________________________ 

Signature of Proposer's Authorized Representative 

 

 

_____________________________________________ 

Name & Title of Authorized Representative 

 

 

____________________ 

Date of Signing 
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THIS FORM MUST BE PRINTED OUT, COMPLETED AND EMAILED TO THE CITY 

AS PART OF THE PROPOSAL 
 

   

  

 

 

Proposer: ___________________________________________ 

  

      

 

 
(Legal Name of Entity Submitting Proposal Offer) 

  

  

   
  

1.   _________________________________     _______________________________________   

Name of Agency                    Agency Address   

  

_________________________________   ________________________________________   

Contact Name                                           Contact Title    

  

___________________________ ______   ________________________________________   

Contact Telephone #                Contact e-mail Address   

  

_________________________________   ________________________________________   

  Type of Services    

  

2.   _________________________________   ________________________________________   

Name of Agency                    Agency Address   

  

_________________________________   ________________________________________   
Contact Name                                           

 
Contact Title    

  

_________________________________   ________________________________________   
Contact Telephone #     Contact e-mail Address                 

  

_________________________________   ________________________________________   

Contract Term and Dollar Amount   Type of Services    

  

3.   _________________________________   ________________________________________   

Name of Agency                    Agency Address   

  

_________________________________   ________________________________________   

Contact Name                                           Contact Title    

  

_________________________________   ________________________________________   

Contact Telephone #                Contact e-mail Address   

  

_________________________________   ____________________________ ____________   

Contract Term and Dollar Amount   Type of Services    

  

I hereby certify that I have   performed the work listed above. 

aaboveaaboveabove   

________________________________________ _______________________________   

Signature of Proposer (Individual with Authorization to Bind the Firm in Contract)   

LIST OF REFERENCES 

Contract Term and Dollar Amount 
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APPENDIX A 
RFP SAMPLE AGREEMENT 

 
CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF MILPITAS AND 
[NAME OF CONSULTANT] 

 
 THIS AGREEMENT for consulting services is made by and between the City of Milpitas (“City”) 
and __________________ (“Consultant”) as of ____________, 2015. 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
Section 1. SERVICES.  Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, Consultant 
shall provide to City the services described in the Scope of Work attached as Exhibit A at the time and 
place and in the manner specified therein.  In the event of a conflict in or inconsistency between the terms 
of this Agreement and Exhibit A, the Agreement shall prevail. 
 

1.1 Term of Services.  The term of this Agreement shall begin on the date first noted above 
and shall end on _______________, the date of completion specified in Exhibit A, and 
Consultant shall complete all the work described in Exhibit A prior to that date, unless the 
term of the Agreement is otherwise terminated or extended, as provided for in Section 8.    
The time provided to Consultant to complete the services required by this Agreement shall 
not affect the City’s right to terminate the Agreement, as provided for in Section 8. 

 
1.2 Standard of Performance.  Consultant shall perform all services required pursuant to this 

Agreement in the manner and according to the standards observed by a competent 
practitioner of the profession in which Consultant is engaged in the geographical area in 
which Consultant practices its profession.  Consultant shall prepare all work products 
required by this Agreement in a substantial, first-class manner and shall conform to the 
standards of quality normally observed by a person practicing in Consultant's profession. 

 
1.3 Assignment of Personnel.  Consultant shall assign only competent personnel to perform 

services pursuant to this Agreement. Exhibit A shall name any specific personnel who shall 
be performing services.  In the event that City, in its sole discretion, at any time during the 
term of this Agreement, desires the reassignment of any such persons, Consultant shall, 
immediately upon receiving notice from City of such desire of City, reassign such person or 
persons. 

 
1.4 Time.   Consultant shall devote such time to the performance of services pursuant to this 

Agreement as may be reasonably necessary to meet the standard of performance 
provided in Section 1.1 above and to complete Consultant’s obligations hereunder. 

 
Section 2. COMPENSATION.  City hereby agrees to pay Consultant a guaranteed maximum price 
not to exceed $ ________________ for all services to be performed and reimbursable costs incurred under 
this Agreement.  City shall pay Consultant for services rendered pursuant to this Agreement at the time and 
in the manner set forth herein.  The payments specified below shall be the only payments from City to 
Consultant for services rendered pursuant to this Agreement.  Consultant shall submit all invoices to City in 
the manner specified herein.  Except as specifically authorized by City, Consultant shall not bill City for 
duplicate services performed by more than one person. 



22 

 
Consultant and City acknowledge and agree that compensation paid by City to Consultant under this 
Agreement is based upon Consultant’s estimated costs of providing the services required hereunder, 
including salaries and benefits of employees and subcontractors of Consultant.  Hourly rates for personnel 
performing services shall be as shown in Exhibit B.  Consequently, the parties further agree that 
compensation hereunder is intended to include the costs of contributions to any pensions and/or annuities 
to which Consultant and its employees, agents, and subcontractors may be eligible.  City therefore has no 
responsibility for such contributions beyond compensation required under this Agreement. 
 

2.1 Invoices.  Consultant shall submit invoices, not more often than once a month during the 
term of this Agreement, based on the cost for services performed and reimbursable costs 
incurred during the billing period.  Invoices shall contain the following information: 

 
 Serial identification of bills; 
 The beginning and ending dates of the billing period; 
 A Task Summary containing the original contract amount, the amount of prior 

billings, the total due this period, the balance available under the Agreement, and 
the percentage of completion, if applicable;  

 At City’s option, for each work item in each task, a copy of the applicable time 
entries or time sheets shall be submitted showing the name of the person doing 
the work, the hours spent by each person, a brief description of the work, and 
each reimbursable expense;  

 The total number of hours of work performed under the Agreement by Consultant 
and each employee, agent, and subcontractor of Consultant performing services 
hereunder, as well as a separate notice when the total number of hours of work by 
Consultant and any individual employee, agent, or subcontractor of Consultant 
reaches or exceeds 800 hours, which shall include an estimate of the time 
necessary to complete the work described in Exhibit A;  

 The Consultant’s signature. 
 

2.2 Monthly Payment.  City shall make monthly payments, based on invoices received, for 
services satisfactorily performed, and for authorized reimbursable costs incurred.  City 
shall have thirty (30) days from the receipt of an invoice that complies with all of the 
requirements above and is otherwise acceptable to the City to pay Consultant.  In the 
event that an invoice is not acceptable to the City, said invoice shall be returned to 
Consultant within thirty (30) days of the City’s receipt of the invoice with a detailed 
explanation of the deficiency.  City’s obligation to pay a returned invoice shall not arise 
earlier than thirty (30) days after resubmission of the corrected invoice. 

 
2.3 Total Payment.  City shall pay for the services to be rendered by Consultant pursuant to 

this Agreement.  City shall not pay any additional sum for any expense or cost whatsoever 
incurred by Consultant in rendering services pursuant to this Agreement.  City shall make 
no payment for any extra, further, or additional service pursuant to this Agreement.   

 
 In no event shall Consultant submit any invoice for an amount in excess of the maximum 

amount of compensation provided above either for a task or for the entire Agreement, 
unless the Agreement is modified prior to the submission of such an invoice by a properly 
executed change order or amendment.  In the event that Consultant identifies additional 
work outside the scope of services specified in Exhibit A that may be required to complete 



23 

the work required under this Agreement, Consultant shall immediately notify the City and 
shall provide a written not-to-exceed price for performing this additional work.  

 
2.4 Hourly Fees.  Fees for work performed by Consultant on an hourly basis shall not exceed 

the amounts shown on Exhibit B. 
 
2.5 Reimbursable Expenses.  Reimbursable expenses are shown on Exhibit B, and shall not 

exceed ________________ ($_______________).  Expenses not listed in Exhibit B are 
not chargeable to City.  Reimbursable expenses are included in the total not-to-exceed 
amount of compensation provided under this Agreement. 

 
2.6 Payment of Taxes.  Consultant is solely responsible for the payment of employment taxes 

incurred under this Agreement and any other applicable federal or state taxes. 
 
2.7 Payment upon Termination.  In the event that the City or Consultant terminates this 

Agreement pursuant to Section 8, the City shall compensate the Consultant for all 
outstanding costs and reimbursable expenses incurred for work satisfactorily completed as 
of the date of written notice of termination.  Consultant shall maintain adequate logs and 
timesheets in order to verify costs incurred to that date.  The City shall have no obligation 
to compensate Consultant for work not verified by logs or timesheets. 

 
2.8 Authorization to Perform Services.  The Consultant is not authorized to perform any 

services or incur any costs whatsoever under the terms of this Agreement until receipt of a 
written Notice to Proceed from the City. 

 
Section 3. FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT.  Except as set forth herein, Consultant shall, at its sole 
cost and expense, provide all facilities and equipment that may be necessary to perform the services 
required by this Agreement.  City shall make available to Consultant only the facilities and equipment listed 
in this section, and only under the terms and conditions set forth herein. 
 
City shall furnish physical facilities such as desks, filing cabinets, and conference space, as may be 
reasonably necessary for Consultant’s use while consulting with City employees and reviewing records and 
the information in possession of the City.  The location, quantity, and time of furnishing those facilities shall 
be in the sole discretion of City.  In no event shall City be obligated to furnish any facility that may involve 
incurring any direct expense, including but not limited to computer, cellular telephone, long-distance 
telephone, or other communication charges, vehicles, and reproduction facilities. 
 
If the performance of the work specified in Exhibit A requires destructive testing or other work within the 
City’s public right-of-way, Consultant, or Consultant’s subconsultant, shall obtain an encroachment permit 
from the City.   
 
Section 4. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.  Before beginning any work under this Agreement, 
Consultant shall procure "occurrence coverage" insurance against claims for injuries to persons or 
damages to property that may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder by 
the Consultant and its agents, representatives, employees, and subcontractors.  Consultant shall provide 
proof satisfactory to City of such insurance that meets the requirements of this section and under forms of 
insurance satisfactory in all respects to the City.  Consultant shall maintain the insurance policies required 
by this section throughout the term of this Agreement and shall produce said policies to the City upon 
demand.  The cost of such insurance shall be included in the Consultant's price.  Consultant shall not allow 
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any subcontractor to commence work on any subcontract until Consultant has obtained all insurance 
required herein for the subcontractor(s) and provided evidence thereof to City.  Verification of the required 
insurance shall be submitted and made part of this Agreement prior to execution. 
 

4.1 Workers’ Compensation.  Consultant shall, at its sole cost and expense, maintain 
Statutory Workers’ Compensation Insurance and Employer’s Liability Insurance for any 
and all persons employed directly or indirectly by Consultant.  The Statutory Workers’ 
Compensation Insurance and Employer’s Liability Insurance shall be provided with limits of 
not less than ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) per accident.  In the alternative, 
Consultant may rely on a self-insurance program to meet those requirements, but only if 
the program of self-insurance complies fully with the provisions of the California Labor 
Code.  Determination of whether a self-insurance program meets the standards of the 
Labor Code shall be solely in the discretion of the City Attorney.  The insurer, if insurance 
is provided, or the Consultant, if a program of self-insurance is provided, shall waive all 
rights of subrogation against the City and its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers 
for loss arising from work performed under this Agreement. 

 
 An endorsement shall state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled by 

either party, reduced in coverage or in limits, except after thirty (30) days' prior written 
notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, has been given to the City. 

 
4.2 Commercial General and Automobile Liability Insurance.   
 

4.2.1 General requirements.  Consultant, at its own cost and expense, shall maintain 
commercial general and automobile liability insurance for the term of this 
Agreement in an amount not less than ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) 
per occurrence, combined single limit coverage for risks associated with the work 
contemplated by this Agreement. If a Commercial General Liability Insurance or an 
Automobile Liability form or other form with a general aggregate limit is used, 
either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to the work to be 
performed under this Agreement or the general aggregate limit shall be at least 
twice the required occurrence limit.  Such coverage shall include but shall not be 
limited to, protection against claims arising from bodily and personal injury, 
including death resulting therefrom, and damage to property resulting from 
activities contemplated under this Agreement, including the use of owned and non-
owned automobiles. 

 
4.2.2 Minimum scope of coverage.  Commercial general coverage shall be at least as 

broad as Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability occurrence form 
CG 0001 (ed. 11/88) or Insurance Services Office form number GL 0002 (ed. 1/73) 
covering comprehensive General Liability and Insurance Services Office form 
number GL 0404 covering Broad Form Comprehensive General Liability.  
Automobile coverage shall be at least as broad as Insurance Services Office 
Automobile Liability form CA 0001 (ed. 12/90) Code 1 (“any auto”).  No 
endorsement shall be attached limiting the coverage. 

 
4.2.3 Additional requirements.  Each of the following shall be included in the 

insurance coverage or added as an endorsement to the policy: 
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a. City and its officers, employees, agents, contractors, consultants, and 
volunteers shall be covered as insureds with respect to each of the 
following: liability arising out of activities performed by or on behalf of 
Consultant, including the insured’s general supervision of Consultant; 
products and completed operations of Consultant; premises owned, 
occupied, or used by Consultant; and automobiles owned, leased, or used 
by the Consultant.  The coverage shall contain no special limitations on 
the scope of protection afforded to City or its officers, employees, agents, 
contractors, consultants, or volunteers. 

 
b. The insurance shall cover on an occurrence or an accident basis, and not 

on a claims-made basis. 
 

c. An endorsement must state that coverage is primary insurance with 
respect to the City and its officers, officials, employees, contractors, 
consultants, and volunteers, and that no insurance or self-insurance 
maintained by the City shall be called upon to contribute to a loss under 
the coverage. 

 
d. Any failure of CONSULTANT to comply with reporting provisions of the 

policy shall not affect coverage provided to CITY and its officers, 
employees, agents, and volunteers. 

 
e. An endorsement shall state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided, 

or canceled by either party, reduced in coverage or in limits, except after 
thirty (30) days' prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt 
requested, has been given to the City. 

 
4.3 Professional Liability Insurance.  If Consultant shall be performing licensed professional 

services, Consultant shall maintain for the period covered by this Agreement professional 
liability insurance for licensed professionals performing work pursuant to this Agreement in 
an amount not less than ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000) covering the licensed 
professionals’ errors and omissions. 

 
4.3.1 Any deductible or self-insured retention shall not exceed $150,000 per claim. 

 
4.3.2 An endorsement shall state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided, 

canceled by either party, reduced in coverage or in limits, except after thirty (30) 
days' prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, has been given 
to the City. 

 
4.3.3 The policy must contain a cross liability clause. 

 
4.3.4 The following provisions shall apply if the professional liability coverages are 

written on a claims-made form: 
 

a. The retroactive date of the policy must be shown and must be before the 
date of the Agreement. 
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b. Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must be 
provided for at least three years after completion of the Agreement or the 
work, unless waived in writing by the City. 

 
c. If coverage is canceled or not renewed and it is not replaced with another 

claims-made policy form with a retroactive date that precedes the date of 
this Agreement, Consultant must provide extended reporting coverage for 
a minimum of five years after completion of the Agreement or the work.  
The City shall have the right to exercise, at the Consultant’s sole cost and 
expense, any extended reporting provisions of the policy, if the Consultant 
cancels or does not renew the coverage. 

 
d. A copy of the claim reporting requirements must be submitted to the City 

prior to the commencement of any work under this Agreement. 
 
4.4 Requirements for All Policies. 
 

4.4.1 Acceptability of insurers.  All insurance required by this section is to be placed 
with insurers with a Bests' rating of no less than A. 

 
4.4.2 Verification of coverage.  Prior to beginning any work under this Agreement, 

Consultant shall furnish City with certificates of insurance and with original 
endorsements effecting coverage required herein.  The certificates and 
endorsements for each insurance policy are to be signed by a person authorized 
by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf.  The City reserves the right to 
require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies at any time. 

 
4.4.3 Subcontractors.  Consultant shall include all subcontractors as insureds under its 

policies or shall furnish separate certificates and endorsements for each 
subcontractor.  All coverages for subcontractors shall be subject to all of the 
requirements stated herein. 

 
4.4.4 Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions.  Consultant shall disclose to and 

obtain the approval of City for the self-insured retentions and deductibles before 
beginning any of the services or work called for by any term of this Agreement.   

 
During the period covered by this Agreement, only upon the prior express written 
authorization of the City, Consultant may increase such deductibles or self-insured 
retentions with respect to City, its officers, employees, agents, contractors, 
consultants, and volunteers.  The City may condition approval of an increase in 
deductible or self-insured retention levels with a requirement that Consultant 
procure a bond, guaranteeing payment of losses and related investigations, claim 
administration, and defense expenses that is satisfactory in all respects to the City. 
 

4.4.5 Notice of Reduction in Coverage.  In the event that any coverage required by 
this section is reduced, limited, or materially affected in any other manner, 
Consultant shall provide written notice to City at Consultant’s earliest possible 
opportunity and in no case later than five days after Consultant is notified of the 
change in coverage. 
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4.5 Remedies.  In addition to any other remedies City may have if Consultant fails to provide 

or maintain any insurance policies or policy endorsements to the extent and within the time 
herein required, City may, at its sole option exercise any of the following remedies, which 
are alternatives to other remedies City may have and are not the exclusive remedy for 
Consultant’s breach: 

 
 Obtain such insurance and deduct and retain the amount of the premiums for such 

insurance from any sums due under the Agreement; 
 

 Order Consultant to stop work under this Agreement or withhold any payment that 
becomes due to Consultant hereunder, or both stop work and withhold any payment, 
until Consultant demonstrates compliance with the requirements hereof; and/or 

 
 Declare Consultant in material breach of the Agreement and terminate the Agreement. 

 
4.6 Waiver.  The Risk Manager of the City has the authority to waive or vary any provision of 

Sections 4.2 through 4.5.  Any such waiver or variation shall not be effective unless made 
in writing. 

 
Section 5. INDEMNIFICATION AND CONSULTANT’S RESPONSIBILITIES.   Consultant shall 
indemnify, defend with counsel reasonably acceptable to the City, and hold harmless the City and its 
officials, officers, employees, agents, contractors, consultants, and volunteers from and against any and all 
losses, liability, claims, suits, actions, damages, and causes of action arising out of any personal injury, 
bodily injury, loss of life, or damage to property, or any violation of any federal, state, or municipal law or 
ordinance, to the extent caused, in whole or in part, by the willful misconduct or negligent acts or omissions 
of Consultant or its employees, subcontractors, or agents, by acts for which they could be held strictly 
liable, or by the quality or character of their work.  The foregoing obligation of Consultant shall not apply 
when (1) the injury, loss of life, damage to property, or violation of law arises wholly from the negligence or 
willful misconduct of the City or its officers, employees, agents, contractors, consultants, or volunteers and 
(2) the actions of Consultant or its employees, subcontractor, or agents have contributed in no part to the 
injury, loss of life, damage to property, or violation of law.  It is understood that the duty of Consultant to 
indemnify and hold harmless includes the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil 
Code.  Acceptance by City of insurance certificates and endorsements required under this Agreement does 
not relieve Consultant from liability under this indemnification and hold harmless clause.  This 
indemnification and hold harmless clause shall apply to any damages or claims for damages whether or not 
such insurance policies shall have been determined to apply.  By execution of this Agreement, Consultant 
acknowledges and agrees to the provisions of this Section and that it is a material element of consideration. 
 
In the event that Consultant or any employee, agent, or subcontractor of Consultant providing services 
under this Agreement is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction or the California Public Employees 
Retirement System (PERS) to be eligible for enrollment in PERS as an employee of City, Consultant shall 
indemnify, defend, and hold harmless City for the payment of any employee and/or employer contributions 
for PERS benefits on behalf of Consultant or its employees, agents, or subcontractors, as well as for the 
payment of any penalties and interest on such contributions, which would otherwise be the responsibility of 
City. 
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Section 6. STATUS OF CONSULTANT. 
 

6.1 Independent Contractor.  At all times during the term of this Agreement, Consultant shall 
be an independent contractor and shall not be an employee of City.  City shall have the 
right to control Consultant only insofar as the results of Consultant's services rendered 
pursuant to this Agreement and assignment of personnel pursuant to Subparagraph 1.3.  
Otherwise, City shall not have the right to control the means by which Consultant 
accomplishes services rendered pursuant to this Agreement.  Notwithstanding any other 
City, state, or federal policy, rule, regulation, law, or ordinance to the contrary, Consultant 
and any of its employees, agents, and subcontractors providing services under this 
Agreement shall not qualify for or become entitled to, and hereby agree to waive any and 
all claims to, any compensation, benefit, or any incident of employment by City, including 
but not limited to eligibility to enroll in the California Public Employees Retirement System 
(PERS) as an employee of City and entitlement to any contribution to be paid by City for 
employer contributions and/or employee contributions for PERS benefits. 

 
6.2 Consultant No Agent.  Except as City may specify in writing, Consultant shall have no 

authority, express or implied, to act on behalf of City in any capacity whatsoever as an 
agent.  Consultant shall have no authority, express or implied, pursuant to this Agreement 
to bind City to any obligation whatsoever. 

 
Section 7. LEGAL REQUIREMENTS. 
 

7.1 Governing Law.  The laws of the State of California shall govern this Agreement. 
 
7.2 Compliance with Applicable Laws.  Consultant and any subcontractors shall comply with 

all laws applicable to the performance of the work hereunder. 
 
7.3 Other Governmental Regulations.  To the extent that this Agreement may be funded by 

fiscal assistance from another governmental entity, Consultant and any subcontractors 
shall comply with all applicable rules and regulations to which City is bound by the terms of 
such fiscal assistance program. 

 
7.4 Licenses and Permits.  Consultant represents and warrants to City that Consultant and 

its employees, agents, and any subcontractors have all licenses, permits, qualifications, 
and approvals of whatsoever nature that are legally required to practice their respective 
professions.  Consultant represents and warrants to City that Consultant and its 
employees, agents, any subcontractors shall, at their sole cost and expense, keep in effect 
at all times during the term of this Agreement any licenses, permits, and approvals that are 
legally required to practice their respective professions and to perform this Agreement.  In 
addition to the foregoing, Consultant and any subcontractors shall obtain and maintain 
during the term of this Agreement valid business license from City. 

 
7.5 Nondiscrimination and Equal Opportunity.  Consultant shall not discriminate, on the 

basis of a person’s race, religion, color, national origin, age, physical or mental handicap or 
disability, medical condition, marital status, sex, or sexual orientation, against any 
employee, applicant for employment, subcontractor, bidder for a subcontract, or participant 
in, recipient of, or applicant for any services or programs provided by Consultant under this 
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Agreement.  Consultant shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, 
policies, rules, and requirements related to equal opportunity and nondiscrimination in 
employment, contracting, and the provision of any services that are the subject of this 
Agreement, including but not limited to the satisfaction of any positive obligations required 
of Consultant thereby.   

 
Consultant shall include the provisions of this Subsection in any subcontract approved by 
the City or this Agreement. 

 
Section 8. TERMINATION AND MODIFICATION. 
 

8.1 Termination.  City may terminate this Agreement at any time and without cause upon 
written notification to Consultant.   

 
In the event of termination, Consultant shall be entitled to compensation for services 
performed prior to the effective date of termination as provided in Section 2.  City, 
however, may condition payment of such compensation upon Consultant delivering to City 
any or all documents, photographs, computer software, video and audio tapes, and other 
materials provided to Consultant or prepared by or for Consultant or the City in connection 
with this Agreement. 
 

8.2 Extension.  City may, in its sole and exclusive discretion, extend the end date of this 
Agreement beyond that provided for in Subsection 1.1.  Any such extension shall require a 
written amendment to this Agreement, as provided for herein.  Consultant understands and 
agrees that, if City grants such an extension, City shall have no obligation to provide 
Consultant with compensation beyond the maximum amount provided for in this 
Agreement.  Similarly, unless authorized by the City, City shall have no obligation to 
reimburse Consultant for any otherwise reimbursable expenses incurred during the 
extension period. 

 
8.3 Amendments.  The parties may amend this Agreement only by a writing signed by all the 

parties. 
 
8.4 Assignment and Subcontracting.   City and Consultant recognize and agree that this 

Agreement contemplates personal performance by Consultant and is based upon a 
determination of Consultant’s unique personal competence, experience, and specialized 
personal knowledge.  Moreover, a substantial inducement to City for entering into this 
Agreement was and is the professional reputation and competence of Consultant.  
Consultant may not assign this Agreement or any interest therein without the prior written 
approval of the City.  Consultant shall not subcontract any portion of the performance 
contemplated and provided for herein, other than to the subcontractors listed in the 
Consultant’s proposal, without prior written approval of the City. 

 
8.5 Survival.  All obligations arising prior to the termination of this Agreement and all 

provisions of this Agreement allocating liability between City and Consultant shall survive 
the termination of this Agreement. 
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8.6 Options upon Breach by Consultant.  If Consultant materially breaches any of the terms 
of this Agreement, City’s remedies shall include, but not be limited to, any or all of the 
following: 

 
8.6.1 Immediate cancellation of the Agreement; 
 
8.6.2 Retention of the plans, specifications, drawings, reports, design documents, and 

any other work product prepared by Consultant pursuant to this Agreement prior to 
cancellation; and 

 
8.6.3 Retention of a different consultant at Consultant’s cost to complete the work 

described in Exhibit A not finished by Consultant. 
 

Section 9. KEEPING AND STATUS OF RECORDS. 
 

9.1 Records Created as Part of Consultant’s Performance.  All reports, data, maps, 
models, charts, studies, surveys, photographs, memoranda, plans, studies, specifications, 
records, files, or any other documents or materials, in electronic or any other form, that 
Consultant prepares or obtains pursuant to this Agreement and that relate to the matters 
covered hereunder shall be the property of the City.  Consultant hereby agrees to deliver 
those documents to the City at any time upon demand of the City.  It is understood and 
agreed that the documents and other materials, including but not limited to those described 
above, prepared pursuant to this Agreement are prepared specifically for the City and are 
not necessarily suitable for any future or other use. Failure by Consultant to deliver these 
documents to the City within the time period specified by the City shall be a material 
breach of this Agreement. City and Consultant agree that, until final approval by City, all 
data, plans, specifications, reports and other documents are preliminary drafts not kept by 
the City in the ordinary course of business and will not be disclosed to third parties without 
prior written consent of both parties. 

 
9.2 Consultant’s Books and Records.  Consultant shall maintain any and all ledgers, books 

of account, invoices, vouchers, canceled checks, and other records or documents 
evidencing or relating to charges for services or expenditures and disbursements charged 
to the City under this Agreement for a minimum of three (3) years, or for any longer period 
required by law, from the date of final payment to the Consultant to this Agreement.  

 
9.3 Inspection and Audit of Records.  Any records or documents that Section 9.2 of this 

Agreement requires Consultant to maintain shall be made available for inspection, audit, 
and/or copying at any time during regular business hours, upon oral or written request of 
the City.  Under California Government Code Section 8546.7, if the amount of public funds 
expended under this Agreement exceeds TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($10,000.00), the 
Agreement shall be subject to the examination and audit of the State Auditor, at the 
request of City or as part of any audit of the City, for a period of three (3) years after final 
payment under the Agreement. 

 
Section 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. 
 

10.1 Attorneys’ Fees.  If a party to this Agreement brings any action, including an action for 
declaratory relief, to enforce or interpret the provision of this Agreement, the prevailing 



31 

party shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys’ fees in addition to any other relief to which 
that party may be entitled.  The court may set such fees in the same action or in a 
separate action brought for that purpose. 

 
10.2 Venue.   In the event that either party brings any action against the other under this 

Agreement, the parties agree that trial of such action shall be vested exclusively in the 
state courts of California in the County of Santa Clara or in the United States District Court 
for the Northern District of California. 

 
10.3 Severability.  If a court of competent jurisdiction finds or rules that any provision of this 

Agreement is invalid, void, or unenforceable, the provisions of this Agreement not so 
adjudged shall remain in full force and effect.  The invalidity in whole or in part of any 
provision of this Agreement shall not void or affect the validity of any other provision of this 
Agreement. 

 
10.4 No Implied Waiver of Breach.  The waiver of performance or any breach of a specific 

provision of this Agreement does not constitute a waiver of any other breach of that term or 
any other term of this Agreement. 

 
10.5 Successors and Assigns.  The provisions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of 

and shall apply to and bind the successors and assigns of the parties. 
 
10.6 Use of Recycled Products.  Consultant shall prepare and submit all reports, written 

studies and other printed material on recycled paper to the extent it is available at equal or 
less cost than virgin paper. 

 
10.7 Conflict of Interest.  Consultant may serve other clients, but none whose activities within 

the corporate limits of City or whose business, regardless of location, would place 
Consultant in a “conflict of interest,” as that term is defined in the Political Reform Act, 
codified at California Government Code Section 81000 et seq.   

 
Consultant shall not employ any City official in the work performed pursuant to this 
Agreement.  No officer or employee of City shall have any financial interest in this 
Agreement that would violate California Government Code Sections 1090 et seq. 
 
Consultant hereby warrants that it is not now, nor has it been in the previous twelve (12) 
months, an employee, agent, appointee, or official of the City.  If Consultant were an 
employee, agent, appointee, or official of the City in the previous twelve months, 
Consultant warrants that it did not participate in any manner in the forming of this 
Agreement.  Consultant understands that, if this Agreement is made in violation of 
Government Code §1090 et.seq., the entire Agreement is void and Consultant will not be 
entitled to any compensation for services performed pursuant to this Agreement, including 
reimbursement of expenses, and Consultant will be required to reimburse the City for any 
sums paid to the Consultant.  Consultant understands that, in addition to the foregoing, it 
may be subject to criminal prosecution for a violation of Government Code § 1090 and, if 
applicable, may be disqualified from holding public office in the State of California. 
 
Consultant certifies that it has not paid any direct or contingent fee, contribution, donation 
or consideration of any kind to any firm, organization, or person (other than a bona fide 
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employee of Consultant) in connection with procuring this Agreement, nor has Consultant 
agreed to employ or retain any firm, organization, or person in connection with the 
performance of this Agreement as a condition for obtaining this Agreement. 

 
10.8 Solicitation.  Consultant agrees not to solicit business at any meeting, focus group, or 

interview related to this Agreement, either orally or through any written materials. 
 
10.9 Contract Administration.  This Agreement shall be administered by 

_______________________________ who is authorized to act for, and on behalf of, City.  
All correspondence shall be directed to or through the Contract Administrator or his or her 
designee. 

 
10.10 Notices.  Any written notice to Consultant shall be sent to:   

____________________________________________ 
____________________________________________ 
____________________________________________ 

 

Any written notice to City shall be sent to: 
Thomas C. Williams 
City Manager’s Office 
455 East Calaveras Boulevard 
Milpitas, California 95035 

 
10.11 Professional Seal.  Where applicable in the determination of the City, the first page of a 

technical report, first page of design specifications, and each page of construction 
drawings shall be stamped/sealed and signed by the licensed professional responsible for 
the report/design preparation. 

 
10.12 Integration.  This Agreement, including the exhibits, represents the entire and integrated 

agreement between City and Consultant and supersedes all prior negotiations, 
representations, or agreements, either written or oral. 

 
10.13 Exhibits.  All exhibits referenced in this Agreement are incorporated by reference herein. 

 
 
CITY OF MILPITAS     CONSULTANT 
 
 
             
Thomas C. Williams, City Manager   [Name and Title] 
 
              

Taxpayer Identification Number 
 
              
       City of Milpitas Business License Number  
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
      
City Attorney 


